

VND bn	5M 2024	5M 2023	YoY	% Target
Net revenue	1,430	1,536	-7%	38%
• Export	469	416	13%	
Gross profit	628	651	-4%	
SG&A expenses	409	447	-8%	
NPAT	183	166	10%	48%
Gross margin	43.9%	42.4%		
Net margin	12.8%	10.8%		
SG&A expenses/NR	28.6%	29.1%		

5M 2024 BUSINESS RESULTS

- Thien Long Group managed to reduce the revenue decline in the 5M 2024 to 7% compared to the same period in 2023 (The revenue for the 4M 2024 dropped by 11% YoY), amounting to VND 1,430 billion, which constitutes 38% of the full-year target approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders. The profit after tax increased by 10% YoY to VND 183 billion, achieving 48% of the full-year target. Specifically, domestic revenue declined by 14% YoY while revenue from exports increased by 13% YoY. The decline in business results in the 5M 2024 was due to the challenging domestic business market; as a result, our distributors were cautious about stocking up. However, the bright spot in this period was the Group's export business, which grew better than last year's period.
- The Group continued to focus on improving efficiency in production and trading, leading to a 150-basis point increase in gross margin to 43.9% in the period.
- SG&A expenses in the 5M 2024 were effectively managed and decreased by 8% YoY. As a result, the Group's net profit margin was 12.8%, which is higher than last year's period.

KẾT QUẢ KINH DOANH 5T 2024

- Tập đoàn Thiên Long dần thu hẹp đà giảm doanh thu trong năm tháng đầu năm 2024 xuống còn 7% so với cùng kỳ năm 2023 (4T 2024 doanh thu giảm 11% svck), đạt 1,430 tỷ đồng, hoàn thành 38% mục tiêu cả năm đã được ĐHĐCĐ thông qua. Lợi nhuận sau thuế (LNST) tăng 10% svck lên 183 tỷ đồng, hoàn thành 48% mục tiêu cả năm.
- Cụ thể, doanh thu từ nội địa giảm 14% svck, tuy nhiên, doanh thu từ xuất khẩu tích cực tăng 13% svck. Diễn biến giảm trong kết quả kinh doanh 5T 2024 đến từ bối cảnh thị trường kinh doanh nội địa khó khăn, phục hồi còn chậm, nhà phân phối vẫn rất thận trọng trong việc nhập hàng hóa. Điểm sáng kỳ này là kinh doanh xuất khẩu của Tập đoàn tăng trưởng tốt so với cùng kỳ năm ngoái.
- Tập đoàn tiếp tục cố gắng tăng hiệu quả trong sản xuất và kinh doanh, giúp cải thiện biên lãi gộp lên 43,9% trong 5T 2024 so với 42,7% trong 4T 2024 và so với 42,4% trong 5T 2023.
- Chi phí SG&A trong 5T 2024 được quản lý hiệu quả và giảm 8% svck, do đó giúp biên lãi ròng đạt 12,8% cao hơn mức 10,8% của 4T 2024 và cùng kỳ năm 2023.

E: IR@thienlongvn.com; T: +84 28 3750 5555 (Ext. 203); W: www.thienlonggroup.com/quan-he-co-dong

Disclaimer

This report is prepared by Thien Long Group Corporation (TLG) to provide updates on TLG for shareholders and investors. TLG always tries to provide accurate, transparent, timely and complete information at the time of issuing the report. However, there is no warranty on the accuracy or completion of the information in this report. Information in this report is not audited. TLG will not bear any liabilities whatsoever for any direct or consequential losses arising from any use of this report. Individuals and organizations using this report take full responsibility for any of their own decisions. For further information about Thien Long, please visit our website at <http://www.thienlonggroup.com/>.